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SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT # 1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Our discussion and analysis of the Special Education District #1’s (The Center) financial
performance provides an overview of financial activities for the fiscal year ended June
30, 2023. Please read it in conjunction with the basic financial statements and the
accompanying notes to the financial statements, which follow this section.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Government-Wide
Financial Statements (GWFS) — The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of
Activities provide information about the financial activities as a whole and present a
longer-term view of finances. Fund Financial Statements (FFS) — The Balance Sheet
and the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances tell how
these services were financed in the short term as well as what remains for future
spending. Fund financial statements also report operations in more detail than the
government-wide statements by providing information about the most significant funds.

Our auditor has provided assurance in the INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT,
located immediately following this MD&A, that the Basic Financial Statements are fairly
stated. The auditor, regarding the Required Supplemental Information is providing
varying degrees of assurance. A user of this report should read the INDEPENDENT
AUDITOR’S REPORT carefully to ascertain the level of assurance being provided for
each of the other parts in the Financial Section.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information about
The Center as a whole. These statements include all assets and liabilities using the
accrual basis of accounting, which is like the accounting used by most private-sector
companies. All the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account
regardless of when cash is received or paid.

These two statements report net position and changes in it. You can think of net
position—the difference between assets and deferred outflows and liabilities and
deferred inflows—as one way to measure financial health, or financial position. Over
time, increases or decreases in net position are one indicator of whether its financial
health is improving or deteriorating.



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT # 1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Fund Financial Statements

The Fund Financial Statements provide detailed information about the most significant
funds—not The Center as a whole. Some funds are required to be established by State
laws or bond covenants.

The Center uses the governmental type of fund with the following accounting approach.
Most of the basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how
money flows into and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are
available for spending. These funds are reported using an accounting method called
modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that
can readily be converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed
short-term view of the general government operations and the basic services it
provides. Governmental fund information helps determine whether there are more or
fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance programs. We
describe the relationship (or differences) between governmental activities (reported in
the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds
in reconciliations following the fund financial statements.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The basic financial statements provide these insights into the results of this year's
operations:

¢ Net position of our governmental activities decreased by almost $600,000 or 12% as
a result of this year's operations.

e Total expenses for program activities were $2.4 million for the year, which was $1.1
million more than generated from charges for services and the grants and
contributions received for these activities. General revenues were $2.1 million.

e The governmental funds reported a total ending fund equity of $5.3 million. Fund
balance for governmental activities increased by $814,971 or 18% from the prior
year ending fund balance.



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT # 1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CENTER AS A WHOLE (GWFS)

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report all activity as
governmental activities. All the basic instructional and support services are reported as
this type. General ad valorem taxes, operating grants and contributions, and fees
charged to community homes finance most of these activities. Our analysis below
focuses on the net position of the governmental-type activities:

2023 2022 Dollar Change

Current and Other Assets $ 5,316,321 $ 4,489,627 $ 826,694
Capital Assets 1,402,374 1,545,838 (143,464)

Total Assets 6,718,695 6,035,465 683,230
Deferred outflows of resources 532,524 400,374 132,150
Current Liabilities 46,024 37,782 8,242
Long Term Liabilities 1,811,725 995,280 816,445

Total Liabilities 1,857,749 1,033,062 824,687
Deferred inflows of resources 35,496 636,548 (601,052)
Net Investment in Capital Assets 1,402,374 1,545,838 (143,464)
Restricted - - -
Unrestricted 3,955,600 3,220,391 735,209

Total Net Position $ 5,357,974 $ 4,766,229 $ 591,745

Net position increased by $591,745 or 1% as a result of this year’'s operations. The
overall financial position decreased during the year. Significant increases and
decreases are as follows:

e Current assets increased by 18% (mostly cash and investments) for cash infused
by the increased ad valorem tax millage from 1 to 4.86 mills.

o (Capital assets and the net invested in capital assets decreased because there
was more assets depreciation and disposed assets than purchased assets
recorded than in the current year.

o Deferred outflows and inflows of resources changed in relation to calculations
reflected in the large decrease in the pension liability.
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Dollar
2023 2022 Change

Program Revenues:
Charges for Services $ 1,317,897 $ 973,655 344,242
Operating Grants and
Contributions 19,530 - 19,530
Capital Grants and Contributions - 200 (200)

Total program revenues 1,337,427 973,855 363,572
Program Expenses-current 2,443,284 2,057,300 385,084
Net program income (1,105,857) (1,083,445) 22,412
General revenues 2,133,255 526,884 1,606,371
Change in Net Position 1,027,398 (556,561) 1,583,959
Net Position:
Beginning of the year 4,766,229 5,322,790 (556,561)
End of the year $ 5,793,627 $ 4,766,229 $ 1,027,398

Total revenues received for the year were $3,470,682 ($1,337,427 in program revenues
— including charges for services and donations for programs and $2,133,255 in general
revenues - including ad valorem taxes, state revenue sharing, Iinterest and
miscellaneous revenue). This reflected an increase of almost $2 million or 37% from
the prior year. The total cost of all instructional and support services increased by
$385,984 or 18% from the prior year.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF FUNDS (FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS)

As noted earlier, The Center uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate
compliance with finance related legal requirements. The focus of the governmental
funds is to provide information on near term inflows, outflows and balances of
spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the financing
requirements. Unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a
government’s net resources available for funding future operational needs.

Governmental funds reported an ending fund balance of $5,289,512, all considered
unassigned and available to meet future needs of the Center. This reflected an
increase of $814,971 or 18%. This decrease is primarily the result of the events and
programs described within the analysis of its government-wide activities.

As a measure of the General Fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare both fund
balance to total fund expenditures. General Fund expenditures totaled $2,655,711— a
slight decrease from the prior year, including $26,842 in capital outlay in the current
fiscal year. Unassigned fund balance equaled 199% of total General Fund expenditures.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The original budget for the General Fund was revised during the year as required by
State law. See the Budget Comparison Schedule for more details of the amendments.

The total revenue and expenditure variances at year end were in compliance with the
State Budget Law.

CAPITAL ASSETS

The investment in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, for governmental
activities is as follows:

2022 2023
Land $ 93,612 $ 93,612
Project in progress 442 423 -
Buildings and Improvements 4,215,489 4,644,239
Furniture and Equipment 400,860 379,138
Buses and Vans 612,923 612,923
Total Cost 5,765,307 5,729,912
Accumulated Depreciation 4,219,469 4 327,538
Net Capital Assets $ 1,545,838 $ 1,402,374
Depreciation Expense $ 224635 $ 167,488

This year there was $469,265 of additions, including $459,198 transferred from projects
still in progress for the construction project roof repairs, and $62,237 of assets
disposed, reflecting the net decrease in capital assets before depreciation.

More detailed information about the capital assets is presented in Note 6 to the basic
financial statements.

LONG-TERM DEBT
The Center has long-term debt recorded for compensated absences in the amount of

$21,621 and Net Pension Liability of $1,809,319. More detailed information about the
long-term debt is presented in Note 7 and Note 8 to the basic financial statements.
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET

Certain significant aspects of the budget are detailed below:

Beginning Fund Balance $ 4 590,597
Projected Revenue 2,433,762
Projected Expenditures (3,412,492)
Transfers (978,730)
Ending Fund Balance 3 3,611,867

The Board approved the recommendation of the Finance Committee and adopted the
budget on May 18, 2023. The 2023-2023 Budget included a 2 mill ad valorem tax levy
and 3% wage adjustment.

CONTACTING FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This annual report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, and customers with a
general overview of The Center finances and to demonstrate its accountability for the
money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial
information, contact:
Torie T. Lee, Executive Director,
P.O. Box 405,
Cut Off, Louisiana 70345
985-632-5671
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SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT # 1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2023

ASSETS

Cash

Investments

Receivables:
Due from other agencies
Accounts

Deposits

Inventory

Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation
TOTAL ASSETS

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
Deferred outflows of resources - contributions
Deferred outflows of resources - other
TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

LIABILITIES
Accounts, salaries, and other payables
Compensated absences payable - current
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES
Compensated absences payable - long term
Net pension liability
TOTAL LIABILITIES

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
Deferred inflows of resources

NET POSITION
Net Invested in capital assets

Unrestricted
TOTAL NET POSITION

See notes to financial statements.
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GOVERNMENTAL
ACTIVITIES

$ 3,359,278
1,757,820

112,379
2,325
58,698
25,821
1,402,374

6,718,695

247,513
285,011

532,524

26,809
19,215

46,024
2,406
1,809,319

1,857,749

35,496

1,402,374
3,955,600

$ 5,357,974




Governmental Activities:
Adult Instruction

Administrative

Maintenance

Cafeteria

Transportation

Residential

Community Services

Total Governmental Activities

SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1

OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Program Revenues:

Capital Operating Net
Charges for Grants and Grants and (Expenses)/
Expenses Services Contributions  Contributions Revenue

$ 832,152 § 801,467 $ - $ 19,530 ($11,155)
771,210 - - - (771,210)
441,470 - - - (441,470)
212,290 21,577 - - (190,713)
225,327 76,530 - - (148,797)
350,875 417,823 - - 66,948
45,613 500 - - (45,113)
$ 2878937 % 1,317,897 § - $ 19,530 (1,541,510)

General Revenues:
Ad Valorem Taxes 1,982,012
State Revenue Sharing 37,913
Interest and Dividends 103,934
Miscellaneous 9,396
Total General Revenues 2,133,255
Change in Net Position 591,745

Net Position:

Beginning of year 4,766,229
End of year $ 5,357,974

See notes to financial statements.
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SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1

OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

June 30, 2023
General Fund

ASSETS
Cash $ 3,359,278
Investments 1,757,820
Receviables:
Due from other agencies 112,379
Accounts 2,325
Deposits 58,698
Inventory 25,821
TOTAL ASSETS $ 5,316,321
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilitites 3 26,809
TOTAL LIABILITIES 26,809
FUND EQUITY
Unassigned 5,289,512
TOTAL FUND EQUITY 5,289,512
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $ 5,316,321

Reconciliation of Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net

Position

Total fund balances - governmental funds $ 5,289,512
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are
different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds:

Cost of Assets $ 5,729,912
Accumulated Depreciation (4,327,538)
1,402,374
Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and
therefore are not reported in the funds. Those liabilities consist of:
Compensated absences - current (19,215)
Compensated absences - long-term (2,406)
Net pension liability (1,809,319)
(1,830,940)
Deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions are applicable
to future periods and, therefore, are not reported in the funds:
Deferred outflows of resources - contributions 247,513
Deferred outflows of resources - other 285,011
Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions (35,496)
497,028
Net position of governmental activities $ 5,357,974

See notes to financial statements.
12



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1

OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

See notes to financial statements.

13

General
Fund
REVENUES
Ad Valorem Taxes $ 1,982,012
Intergovernmental:
State Revenue Sharing 37,913
Adult Services Income 801,467
Residential Services 417,823
Cafeteria Services 21,577
Transportation Services 76,530
Community Services 500
Donations-Restricted 19,530
Interest and Dividends 103,934
Insurance Proceeds 5,185
Miscellaneous 4,211
3,470,682
EXPENDITURES
Current:
Administrative 669,704
Maintenance 347,572
Adult Instruction 823,922
Cafeteria 208,003
Transportation 183,180
Residential 350,875
Community Services 45,613
Total Current 2,628,869
Capital Outlay 26,842
Total Expenditures 2,655,711
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 814,971
FUND BALANCE
Beginning of year 4,474 541
End of year $ 5,289,512




SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT # 1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,

and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds $ 814,971

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities
(government-wide financial statements) are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the
Statement of Activities the cost of those assets are allocated over their useful
lives and reported as depreciation expense.

Capital outlay $ 26,842
Depreciation expense:
Adult Instruction (8,230)
General & Administrative (18,926)
Plant Maintenance & Operations (93,898)
Cafeteria Services (4,287)
Transportation Services (42,147)
(167,488)
{140,646)
Some expenditures reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use
of current financial resources and, therefore are not reporied as expenditures in
governmental funds:
{Increase) Decrease in pension liability (815,367)
Increase (Decrease) in deferred outflows 129,332
(Increase) Decrease in deferred inflows 601,052
(84,983)
For governmental funds, the incurrance of long-term debt provides current
financial resources and the repayment of long-term obligations consumes current
financial resources. Neither transaction has any effect on net assets.
(Increase) Decrease in compensated absences - current & long-term 2,403
Change in net position of governmental activities $ 591,745

See notes to financial statements.
14



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

Special Education District #1 of the Parish of Lafourche (The Center) was formed by the
Louisiana Legislature in 1976 as a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana to
purchase, contract, acquire, manage, and administer an education and training institution
for mentally retarded, handicapped, and other health impaired children and adults. The
Center has the power to levy property taxes, incur debt, and perform all other lawful acts
necessary to accomplish the above. The Center is governed by a Board of
Commissioners; three appointed by the Lafourche Parish Council, and four appointed by
the Lafourche Parish School Board.

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting and reporting policies of The Center conform to generally accepted
accounting principles as applicable to governments. The following is a summary of certain
significant accounting policies:

A. Reporting Entity

For financial reporting purposes, the accompanying financial statements include all of the
operations over which the Center is financially accountable. The Center is financially
accountable for organizations that make up its legal entity, as well as legally separate
organizations that meet certain criteria. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board
has set forth criteria to be considered in determining financial accountability. These criteria
include appointing a voting majority of an organization’s governing body, and (1) the ability
to impose its will on the organization or (2) the potential for the organization to provide
specific financial benefits to or to impose specific financial burdens on the Center.

Applying this definition, it has been determined that The Center is independent of and is
not financially accountable for other governmental units or civic entities, these financial
statements represent the operations of the Center, as well as all of the funds of the Center
as a governmental unit.

B. Measurement Focus and Financial Statement Presentation
Government-wide Financial Statements
The government-wide financial statements GWFS (i.e., the statement of net position

and the statement of activities) display information about the Center as a whole. These
statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus.

15



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)
B. Measurement Focus and Financial Statement Presentation (Continued)

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and
program revenues for each function or program of the governmental activities. Direct
expenses are specifically associated with a service, program, or department and are
therefore clearly identifiable to a particular function. Program revenues include charges
paid by the recipient of the goods or services offered by the program and grants and
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a
particular program. Revenues which are not classified as program revenues are
presented as general revenues. The comparison of direct expenses with program
revenues identifies the extent to which each governmental function is self-financing or
draws from the general revenues.

The following is a description of the programs offered by The Center to its clients:

Adult_Instruction - Adult Instruction is the day program for citizens of the
community who are developmentally disabled. This program offers janitorial and
recycling services performed by its clients to area business, assembles and sells
plastic eating utensil packets and recycles, packages and sells Mardi Gras
beads. Adult Instruction also operates a retail gift shop and operates vending
machines in local businesses.

Residential Services - Residential Services provides the following services:

Respite Services - Respite Services provides direct care workers to the
developmentally disabled client in their home allowing their
parents/guardians to leave them for short periods of time.

Personal Care Assistance - The Personal Care Assistance program
provides direct care workers to the developmentally disabled client on a
"one on one" basis therefore allowing the client some personal time in the
community. This program is administered completely out of the clients’
homes.

Community Services — Searches for jobs and provides follow along support to those
clients who qualify as outlined by Louisiana Rehabilitation Services.

Transportation Services - Transportation services is a billable service for some clients
who are under the Medicaid NOW Waiver. Everyone who needs transportation is
provided transportation to and from the facility whether it is billable to Medicaid or not.

16



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)
B. Measurement Focus and Financial Statement Presentation (continued)

Fund Financial Statements

Fund financial statements FFS report detailed information about the Center. The focus
of governmental fund financial statements is on major funds rather than reporting funds
by type. Each major fund is reported in a separate column.

The Governmental Funds are accounted for on the “flow of current financial resources”
measurement focus. This measurement focus is based on the concept of accountability,
which includes measuring inter-period equity whether current year revenues were
sufficient to pay for current year services.

Governmental Funds

Governmental funds are those through which most functions are financed. The
acquisition use and balances of the expendable financial resources and the related
liabilities are accounted for through Governmental Funds. The measurement focus is
upon determination of changes in financial resources rather than upon determination of
net income.

C.  Basis of Accounting

Basis of accounting determines when transactions are recorded in the financial records
and reported on the financial statements. GWFS are prepared using the accrual basis of
accounting. FFS use the modified accrual basis of accounting.

Modified Accrual

Under the modified accrual basis, revenues are recognized in the accounting period in
which they become susceptible to accrual, i.e., both measurable and available.
“Measurable” means the amount of the transaction can be determined and “available”
means they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay
liabilities of the current period. Significant revenues susceptible to accrual include ad
valorem taxes, reimbursable-type grants and interest on investments.

17



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)
C. Basis of Accounting (Continued)

For this purpose, the government considers revenues (except for the expenditure-driven
grants) to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal
period. The expenditure driven grants are considered available if received within one
year from the balance sheet date. Current year property tax revenue is recognized
when taxes are received, except a year end when revenue is recognized for taxes
received within sixty (60) days after fiscal year end. Expenditures are recognized in the
accounting period in which the liability is incurred. However, exceptions include the
amount of un-matured principal and interest on general long-term debt, compensated
absences, claims and judgments and certain prepaid expenditures which are
recognized when due/paid.

In applying the susceptible to accrual concept to revenues from Federal and State
sources, the legal contractual requirements of the numerous individual programs are
used as guidance. Revenue from grants and entitlements is recognized when all
eligibility requirements have been satisfied. There are, however, essentially two types
of these revenues. In one, monies must be expended for the specific purpose or project
before receiving any amounts; therefore, revenues are recognized based upon the
occurrence of expenditures. In the other type, monies are virtually unrestricted as to
purpose of expenditure and are usually revocable only for failure to comply with
prescribed legal and contractual requirements. These resources are reflected as
revenues at the time of receipt or earlier if the susceptible to accrual criteria are met. In
all cases, monies received before the revenue recognition criteria have been met are
reported as unearned revenue.

Accrual
Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the period earned and
expenses are recognized in the period incurred.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Center’s

policy to use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are
needed.

18



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)
D. Deposits and Investments

Deposits are cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term investments with original
maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. State law and The Center's
investment policy allow the entity to invest in collateralized certificates of deposits,
government backed securities, commercial paper, the state sponsored investment pool,
and mutual funds consisting solely of government backed securities.

The state investment pool (LAMP) operates in accordance with state laws and regulations.
The reported value of the pool is the same as the fair value of the pool shares.

E. Ad Valorem Taxes

Ad Valorem taxes of Lafourche Parish are levied around November 1 and are due and
payable on that date. Ad Valorem taxes become delinquent on January 1 of the next year.
Ad Valorem taxes are assessed by the Lafourche Parish Tax Assessor and are collected
by the Lafourche Parish Sheriff and remitted monthly by the Sheriff to The Center. Tax
revenues are recognized when they become available. Available includes those tax
receivables that are expected to be collected. Delinquent taxes are considered fully
collectible and therefore no allowance for uncollectible taxes is provided. In the current
year the Board did not levy any ad valorem taxes.

F. Inventories

Inventories are valued at cost, which approximates market. Inventories include items
purchased and sold in the gift shop and vending machines. Inventories are recorded as
expenditures as consumed rather than when purchased.

G. Capital assets

Purchased assets are recorded as expenditures in the fund financial statements and are
capitalized at cost on the government-wide statement of net position. Donated assets
are recorded as capital assets at their estimated fair market value at the date of
donation. The Center uses a threshold level of $500 or more for capitalizing capital
assets.

19



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

G. Capital assets (continued)

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset
or materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and

improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed.

All capital assets, other than land, are depreciated using the straight-line method over
the following useful lives:

Estimated
Description Lives
Buildings and building improvements 7 - 40 years
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 5-15years
Vehicles 5 -8 years

H. Compensated Absences

Compensated absences are payments to employees for accumulated vacation leave.
These amounts also include the related employer's share of applicable taxes and
retirement contributions. The Center compensates substantially all full-time employees for
unused vacation up to twelve days. Unused vacation is paid upon termination or
retirement. Sick leave accumulates at the rate of twelve days for 240-Day Personnel. Sick
leave is not paid upon termination or retirement. Compensation time is granted for
approved extra hours of work in accordance with the Fair Labor Standards Act.
Compensation time is paid upon termination or retirement. Compensated absences for
vacation time is reported in the GWFS categorized in current (due within one year) and
long-term.

l. Long-Term QObligations

In the government-wide financial statements long-term debt and other long-term
obligations are reported as liabilities in the statement of net position.

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report the face amount of debt
issued, as well as any premiums (discounts) as other financing sources (uses).

20



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

J.

Restricted Net Assets

For the government-wide statement of net position, net position is reported in three
components:

K.

Net investment in capital assets — consists of capital assets net of accumulated
depreciation.

Restricted — consists of net position with constraints placed the use by law
through constitutional provisions, enabling legislation, or externally imposed by
creditors (such as debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations
of other governments; and

Unrestricted - All other net position that do not meet the definition of “restricted” or
“net investment in capital assets.”

Fund Equity

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report the following fund balance
classifications:

Non-spendable - amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in
spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.
Restricted — amounts to be used for specific purposes as determined by enabling
legislation or imposed by grantors or debt covenants.

Committed — amounts to be used for specific purposes as determined by
resolution.

Assigned — amounts intended to be used for certain purposes as determined by
resolution.

Unassigned - residual balances in the general fund. This classification represents
fund balance that has not been assigned to other funds and that has not been
restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the general fund.

The Center applies restricted resources first when expenditures are incurred for
purposes for which either restricted or unrestricted (committed, assigned, and
unassigned) amounts are available. Similarly, within unrestricted fund balance,
committed amounts are reduced first followed by assigned, and then unassigned
amounts when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of the
unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used.
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Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)
L. Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America require management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues, expenditures, and expenses during the reporting
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

M. Pension Plans

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information
about the fiduciary net position of the Teachers’ Retirement System, School Employees’
Retirement System and State Employees’ Retirement System (“the Plans”), and
additions to/deductions from the Plans’ fiduciary net position have been determined on
the same basis as they are reported by the Plans. For this purpose, benefit payments
(including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in
accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

N. Deferred Qutflows/Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position includes a separate section for
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred
outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future
period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure)
until then. The Center has recognized deferred outflows of resources for pension
contributions.

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position also reports a separate section
for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred
inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future
period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.
The Center has recognized deferred inflows of resources for pension liability based on
actuarial valuation that was performed.
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Note 2 Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability

The Center uses the following budget practices:

e The Finance Committee of the Board of Commissioners prepares a balanced
operating budget each year, which is then ratified by the full Board after an appropriate
public hearing. The budget contains an appropriation resolution that authorizes the
expenditures of funds up to the budgeted amount of the year.

e The budget may be amended during the year as conditions dictate so long as it
remains in balance. One-half of the prior year's appropriation automatically renews
each year without any formal Board approval.

Note 3 Ad Valorem Taxes

For the year ended June 30, 2022, taxes of 1.00 mil were levied on property valued as of
January 1, 2021 located in Ward 10 of the Parish of Lafourche. For the year ended June
30, 2023, taxes of 4.98 mils were levied on property located in Ward 10 of the Parish of
Lafourche. The assessor for the Parish is responsible for preparing the property tax rolls
and collecting the millage on all property dedicated.

Note 4 Deposits and Investments

Deposits

Demand (deposits, interest bearing demand deposits and certificates of deposit) are
recorded at cost, which approximates fair value. At June 30, 2023, the carrying amount
of deposits was $3,359,278 and the bank balance was $3,464,829. The difference
between the bank balance and the carrying amount represents outstanding checks and
deposits in transit.

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in an event of a bank failure, the district's deposits
may not be returned to it. Under state law, these deposits (or the resulting bank
balances) must be secured by federal deposits insurance or the pledge of securities
owned by the fiscal agent bank. Of the total bank balance, $2,964,829 is considered
exposed to custodial credit risk.

The market values of the pledged securities plus the federal deposit insurance (FDIC)
must at all time equal the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent. These securities are
held in the name of the pledging fiscal agent bank in a holding or custodial bank that is
mutually acceptable to both parties. FDIC and pledged securities valued at $4,728,280
secure these deposits from risk.
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Note 4 Deposits and Investments (Continued)

The collateral must be held at the pledging bank’s trust department or other bank, acting
as the pledging bank’s agent, in the Center's name.

Even though the pledged securities are considered uncollateralized under the
provisions of GASB Statement 3, R.S. 39:1229 imposes a statutory requirement on the
custodial bank to advertise and sell the pledged securities within 10 days of being
notified by the entity that the fiscal agent has failed to pay deposited funds upon
demand.

Investments

The Center's investments consist of $1,757,820 invested in the Louisiana Asset
Management Pool (LAMP), a state and local government investment pool. They have an
average maturity of 60 days or less. LAMP is administered by LAMP, Inc., which is a
nonprofit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Louisiana formed by an
initiative of the State Treasurer in 1993. A board of directors consisting of the State
Treasurer, representatives from various organizations of local government, the
Government Finance Officers Association of Louisiana, and the Society of Louisiana
CPA’s governs the corporation. These approved investments are carried at cost, which
approximate market and may be liquidated as needed.

This investment pool has not been assigned a risk category since The Center has not
issued securities, but rather owns an undivided beneficial interest in the assets of this
pool. State law limits investments in collateralized certificates of deposits, government
backed securities, commercial paper, the state sponsored investment pool, and mutual
funds consisting solely of government backed securities. The state investment pool
(LAMP) operates in accordance with state laws and regulations. It is the district’s policy to
limit its investments in these investment types. As of June 30, 2023, the investment in
LAMP was rated AAAm by Standard & Poor’s.

Note 5 Revenue/Receivables from Other Agencies

The Center receives federal, state, and individual funding on a per diem per client/unit
basis. Federal and state matching funds from the Department of Health and Human
Services, passed through the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals Office of
Family Security, Medical Assistance Program — Medicaid/Title XIX are on a per diem
basis. These payments, reported in the Adult Instruction and Residential Services, are
considered a payment for service as opposed to a grant award.

24



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2023
Note 5 Revenue/Receivables from Other Agencies (continued)

Receivables totaling $112,379 from these types of payments are considered due from
other agencies and consist of the following:

DUE FROM Amount
Medicaid $ 90,679
OCDD $ 21,700

The financial statements contain no allowance for bad debts. Uncollectible receivables are
recognized as bad debts at the time information becomes available which would indicate
the uncollectibility of the particular receivable. The amount due from Medicaid is
considered to be material in relation to the financial position.

Note 6 Capital Assets

Capital assets and depreciation activity is as follows:

BEGINNING DELETIONS/ ENDING

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES BALANCE ADDITIONS ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE
Capital Assets, not being
depreciated
Land $93,612 $ - $ - $93,612
Construction in Progress 442 423 16,775 (459,198) -
Total Capital Assets, not being
depreciated 536,035 16,775 (459,198) 93,612
Capital Assets, being
depreciated
Buildings and Improvements 4,215,489 459,198 (30,448) 4,644,239
Furniture and Equipment 400,860 10,067 (31,789) 379,138
Buses and Vans 612,923 - - 612,923
Total capital assets, being
depreciated 5,229,272 469,265 (62,237) 5,636,300
Less Accumulated
Depreciation:
Buildings and Improvements 3,386,354 93,897 (30,448) 3,449,803
Furniture and Equipment 314,486 31,444 (28,971) 316,959
Buses and Vans 518,629 42,147 - 560,776
Total Accumulated
Depreciation 4,219,469 167,488 (59,419) 4,327,538
Capital Assets, being
depreciated, net $1,009,803 1,308,762
Total Net Capital Assets, net $1,545,838 $1,402,374
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Note 8 Pension Plans (Continued)
General Information about the Plans:
TEACHER’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF LOUISIANA (TRSL)

Plan Description. The TRS consists of three membership plans: Regular Plan, Plan A
and Plan B. The Center participates in TRS Regular which requires mandatory
enroliment for all employees that meet the legal definition of “teacher” in accordance
with LRS 17:751(23)(a). The plan is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit
plan administered by the Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana (TRSL). Chapter 2
of Title 11 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes (La. R.S. 11:401) grants to TRSL Board of
Trustees and the Louisiana Legislature the authority to review administration, benefit
terms, investments, and funding of the plan. TRSL issues a publicly available financial
report that can be obtained at www.trsl.org.

Benefits Provided. The following is a description of the plan and its benefits and is
provided for general informational purposes only. TRSL provides retirement, deferred
retirement option (DROP), disability, and survivor’s benefits. Participants should refer to
the appropriate statutes for more complete information.

Retirement Benefits (Regular Plan). Members whose first employment makes them
eligible for membership in a Louisiana state retirement system on or after July 1, 2015
may retire with a 2.5% accrual rate after attaining age sixty-two with at least 5 years of
service credit and are eligible for an actuarially reduced benefit with 20 years of service
at any age. Members hired between January 1, 2011 and June 30, 2015 may retire with
a 2.5% benefit factor after attaining age sixty with at least 5 years of service credit and
are eligible for an actuarially reduced benefit with 20 years of service at any age.

All other members, if initially hired between July 1, 1999 and December 21, 2010, are
eligible for a 2.5% benefit factor at the earliest of age 60 with S years of service, age 55
with 25 years of service, or at any age with 30 years of service. Members may retire
with an actuarially reduced benefit with 20 years of service at any age. If hired before
July 1, 1999, members are eligible for a 2% benefit factor at the earliest of age 60 with 5
years of service, or at any age with 20 years of service and are eligible for a 2.5%
benefit factor at the earliest of age 65 with 20 years of service, age 55 with 25 years of
service, or at any age with 30 years of service.
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Note 8 Pension Plans (Continued)

Benefit Formula - For all plans, retirement benefits are based on a formula which
multiplies the final average compensation by the applicable benefit factor, and by the
years of creditable service. For Regular Plan and Lunch Plan B members whose first
employment makes them eligible for membership in a Louisiana state retirement system
on or after January 1, 2011, final average compensation is defined as the highest
average 60-month period. For all other members, final average compensation is defined
as the highest average 36-month period.

Payment Options - A retiring member is entitled to receive the maximum benefit payable
until the member’'s death. In lieu of the maximum benefit, the member may elect to
receive a reduced benefit payable in the form of a Joint and Survivor Option, or as a
lump sum that can’'t exceed 36 months of the members’ maximum monthly benefit
amount.

Effective July 1, 2009, members may make an irrevocable election at retirement to
receive an actuarially reduced monthly benefit which increases 2.5% annually,
beginning on the first retirement anniversary date, but not before age 55 or before the
retiree would have attained age 55 in the case of a surviving spouse. This option can be
chosen in combination with the above options.

o Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP)

In lieu of terminating employment and accepting a service retirement, an eligible
member can begin participation in the Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) on
the first retirement eligibility date for a period not to exceed the 3 years. A member has
a 60 day window from his first eligible date to participate in the program in order to
participate for the maximum number of years. Delayed participation reduces the three
year maximum participation period. During participation, benefits otherwise payable are
fixed, and deposited in an individual DROP account. Upon termination of DROP, the
member can continue employment and earn additional accruals to be added to the fixed
pre-DROP benefit.

Upon termination of employment, the member is entitled to the fixed benefit, an
additional benefit based on post-DROP service (if any), and the individual DROP
account balance which can be paid in a lump sum or an additional annuity based upon
the account balance.
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Note 8 Pension Plans (Continued)

¢ Disability Benefits

Active members whose first employment makes them eligible for membership in a
Louisiana state retirement system before January 1, 2011, and who have five or more
years of service credit are eligible for disability retirement benefits if certified by the
State Medical Disability Board (SMDB) to be disabled from performing their job. All
other members must have at least 10 years of service to be eligible for a disability
benefit. Calculation of the disability benefit as well as the availability of a minor child
benefit is determined by the plan to which the member belongs and the date on which
the member's first employment made them eligible for membership in a Louisiana state
retirement system.

¢ Survivor Benefits

A surviving spouse with minor children of an active member with five years of creditable
service (2 years immediately prior to death) or 20 years of creditable service is entitled
to a benefit equal to the greater of (a) $600 per month, or (b) 50% of the member’s
benefit calculated at the 2.5% accrual rate for all creditable service. When a minor is no
longer eligible to receive survivor benefits, the spouse’s benefit reverts to a survivor
benefit in accordance with the provisions for a surviving spouse with no minor child(ren).
Benefits for the minor child(ren) cease when he/she is no longer eligible.

Each minor child (maximum of 2) shall receive an amount equal to the greater of (a)
50% of the spouse’s benefit, or (b) $300 (up to 2 eligible children). Benefits to minors
cease at attainment of age 21, marriage, or age 23 if enrolled in an approved institution
of higher education. A surviving spouse without minor children of an active member
with 10 years of creditable service (2 years immediately prior to death) or 20 years of
creditable service is entitled to a benefit equal to the greater of (a) $600 per month, or
(b) the option 2 equivalent of the benefit calculated at the 2.5% accrual rate for all
creditable service.

¢ Permanent Benefit Increases/Cost-of-Living Adjustments
As fully described in Title 11 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes, the System allows for
the payment of ad hoc permanent benefit increases, also known as cost-of-living
adjustments (COLAs) that are funded through investment earnings when recommended
by the Board of Trustees and approved by the State Legislature.
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Note 8  Pension Plans (Continued)

e Contributions
The employer contribution rate is established annually under La. R.S. 11:101-11:104 by
the Public Retirement Systems’ Actuarial Committee (PRSAC), taking into consideration
the recommendation of the System’s actuary. Each sub plan pays a separate actuarially
determined employer contribution rate. However, all assets of TRSL are used for the
payment of benefits for all classes of members, regardless of their plan. The rates in
effect during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Employee Employer

K-12 Regular Plan 8.0% 25.2%
Plan A 9.1% 25.2%
Optional Retirement Plan  8.0% 21.47%

The Center’s contractually required composite contribution rate for the year ended June
30, 2022 was 25.2% of annual payroll, actuarially determined as an amount that, when
combined with employee contributions, is expected to finance the costs of benefits
earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. Contributions to the pension plan totaled
$204,669 for the year ended June 30, 2022.

Louisiana School Employees’ Retirement System (LSERS)

Plan Description. Eligible employees of the Center are provided with pensions through
a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan administered by the Louisiana
School Employees’ Retirement System (LSERS). Louisiana Revised Statutes (La. R.S.
11:1001) grants to LSERS Board of Trustees and the Louisiana Legislature the
authority to review administration, benefit terms, investments, and funding of the plan.
LSERS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at
www.Isers.net.

Benefits Provided. The following is a description of the plan and its benefits and is

provided for general information purposes only. Participants should refer to the
appropriate statutes for more complete information.
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Note 8 Pension Plans (Continued)

Retirement

A member who joined the System on or before June 30, 2010 is eligible for normal
retirement if the member has at least 30 years of creditable service regardless of age,
25 years of creditable service and is at least age 55, 20 years of creditable service
regardless of age with an actuarially reduced benefit, 10 years of service and is at least
age 60. A member who joined the system on or after July 1, 2010 is eligible for normal
retirement if he has at least 5 years of creditable service and is at least age 60, or 20
years of creditable service regardiess of age with an actuarially reduced benefit.

For members who joined the system prior to July 1, 2006, the maximum retirement
benefit is an amount equal to 3 1/3% of the average compensation for the three highest
consecutive years of membership service, subject to a 10% salary limitation, multiplied
by the number of years of service limited to 100% of final average compensation plus a
supplementary allowance of $2 per month for each year of service. For members who
joined the System on or after July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2010, 3 1/3% of the
average compensation is used to calculate benefits, however, the calculation consists of
the five highest consecutive years of membership service, subject to a 10% salary
limitation. For members who join the System on or after July 1, 2010, 2 2 % of the
average compensation is used to calculate benefits and consists of the five highest
consecutive years’ average salary subject to a 15% salary limitation. The supplemental
allowance was eliminated for members entering the System on or after July 1, 1986.
Effective January 1, 1992, the supplemental allowance was reinstated to all members
whose service retirement became effective after July 1, 1971.

¢ Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP)

Members of the System may elect to participate in DROP and defer the receipt of
benefits. The election may be made only once and the duration is limited to three
years. Once an option has been selected, no change is permitted. Upon the effective
date of the commencement of participation in DROP, active membership in the regular
retirement plan of the System terminates. Average compensation and creditable
service remain as they existed on the effective date of commencement of participation
in DROP. The monthly retirement benefits that would have been payable had the
member elected to cease employment, are paid into the DROP fund account. The
System maintains subaccounts within this account reflecting the credits attributed to
each participant in the DROP program. Interest credited and payments from the DROP
account are made in accordance with Louisiana Revised Statutes 11:1152(F)(3). Upon
termination of participation in both the DROP program and employment, a participant
may elect a lump sum payment or systematic distributions.
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Note 8 Pension Plans (Continued)

o Initial Benefit Retirement Plan (IBRP)
Effective January 1, 1996, the state legislature authorized the System to establish an
IBRP program. Members electing to participate in IBRP are ineligible for DROP. The
IBRP program provides a one-time single sum payment of up to 36 months of a regular
monthly retirement benefit, plus a reduced monthly retirement benefit for life. Interest
credited and payments from IBRP account are made in accordance with Louisiana
Revised Statutes 11:1152(F)(3).

e Permanent Benefit Increases/Cost-of-Living Adjustments
As fully described in Title 11 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes, the System allows for
the payment of permanent benefit increases, also known as cost-of-living adjustments
(COLAs) that are funded through investment earnings when recommended by the
Board of Trustees and approved by the State Legislature.

e Contributions
Contributions for all participating schools are actuarially determined as required by Act
81 of 1988 but cannot be less than the rate required by the Constitution. For the year
ended June 30, 2023, the employer contribution rate contribution rate was 28.70%, and
the employee contribution rate was 7.5%, based on initial participation date.
Contributions to the pension plan were $30,914 for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Pension liabilities, pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources:

As of June 30, 2023 the Center reported the proportionate shares of the net pension
liability of the Plans, as follows:

Proportionate share

of net
Plan pension liability
TRSL $ 1,587,330
LSERS 221,989
Total $ 1,809,319
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Note 8 Pension Plans (Continued)

Actuarial assumptions:

The total pension liabilities in the June 30, 2022 actuarial valuations were determined
using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the
measurements:

Plan TRSL LSERS

Inflation 2.30% 2.50%

Discount rate used

To measure pension 7.25% 6.80%

liability

Salary increases 3.1%-4.6%, varies | Varies based on
by duration of | years of service
service

Investment rate of return
7.25% net of | 6.80% net of
investment expense | investment

expense
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal Entry age normal
Amortization approach Closed Closed

Expected remaining service

lives 5 years 3 years

Cost of Living Adjustment none none

Mortality rates for TRSL were based on the RP-2014 White Collar Employee tables
adjusted by 1.010 for males and by 0.997 for females. These base tables are adjusted
from 2014 to 2018 using the MP-2017 generational improvement table, with continued
future mortality improvement projected using the MP-2017 generational mortality
improvement tables.

For TRSL, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected
future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense
and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real
rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected
inflation of 2.3% and an adjustment for the effect of rebalancing/diversification. The
resulting expected long-term rate of return was 8.32% for 2022. Best estimates of
arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s
target asset allocation as of June 30, 2022 are summarized in the following table:
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Long-Term
Target Expected Real
Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return
TRSL:

Domestic equity 27.0% 4.15%
international equity 19.0% 5.16%
Domestic fixed income 13.0% .85%
international fixed income 5.5% -.10%
Private Equity 25.5% 8.15%
Other Private Assets 10.0% 3.72%

For LSERS, the long-term expected rates of return on pension plan investments was
determined using a triangulation method which integrated the CAPM pricing model (top-
down), a treasury yield curve approach (bottom-up), and an equity building-block model
(bottom-up). Risk return and correlations are projected on a forward looking basis in
equilibrium, in which best-estimates of expected future real rates of return (expected
returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each
major asset class. There rates are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of
return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation
percentage and by adding expected inflation.

The best estimates of real rates of return for each major asset class included in the
pension plans’ target asset allocation, as of June 30, 2022, are summarized in the
following tables:

Long-Term
Target Expected Real
Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return
LSERS:

Fixed income 26.0% 13%
Equity 39.0% 2.67%
Alternatives 23.0% 1.85%
Real estate 12.0% 62%
100.0% 5.87%
Inflation 2.30%
Expected Arithmetic Nominal Return 8.17%
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Rates of return are presented as arithmetic means for TRSL and for LSERS. The investment
rates of return were determined based on expected cash flows which assume that
contributions from plan members will be made at current contribution rates and that
contributions from the participating employers will be made at the actuarially determined
rates approved by the Louisiana Public Retirement Systems’ Actuarial Committee,
taking into consideration the recommendation of the System’s actuary. Based on these
assumptions, the Plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the investment
rate of return on plan investments was applied as the discount rate to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the of the School Board’s proportionate share of the net pension
liabilities to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the proportionate shares of the net pension liabilities of the
plans, calculated using the discount rates as shown above, as well as what the
proportionate shares of the net pension liabilities would be if they were calculated using
a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than
the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
TRSL (current rate 7.45%) $2,179,950 $1,587,330 $1,049,217
LSERS (current rate 7.00%) $310,442 $221,989 $146,389

Pension plan fiduciary net position_
Detailed information about the Plans’ fiduciary net position is available in the separate
issued financial statements of the Plans.

Support of Non-employer contributing entities:

Contributions received by a pension plan from non-employer contributing entities that
are not in a special funding situation are recorded as revenue by the respective pension
plan. The Center recognizes revenue in an amount equal to their proportionate share
of the total contributions to the pension plan from these non-employer contributing
entities. During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Center recognized revenue as a
result of support received from non-employer contributing entities of $7,521 for its
participation in TRSL.
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Note 9 Commitments and Contingencies

Intergovernmental awards and interagency fees received are subject to audit and
adjustment by the funding agency or its representative. If grant revenues are received for
expenditures that are subsequently disallowed, those revenues may be required to be
repaid to the funding agency. In the opinion of management, liabilities resulting from such
disallowed expenditures, if any, will not be material to the accompanying financial
statements.

Note 10 Risk Management

LIABILITY INSURANCE:

The Center is exposed to various risks of loss related to tort, theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; injury to employees; and natural disasters. The Center purchased
commercial insurance policies for any and all claims relating to the above types of risks
and is only liable for the payment of the deductible associated with the above types of
risks.

HEALTH INSURANCE

The Center provides health and life insurance to employees by funding 80% of the
employee’s cost of medical and life insurance premiums and 55% of the dependent
coverage. The remainder is paid by withholding allowances from the employees’
paycheck. The Center has no further liabilities on any health or life insurance claims
except for paying their portion of the premiums. Settlements have not exceeded
insurance coverage in any of the three proceeding years.

Note 11 Schedule of Per Diem and Compensation of Board of Commissioners

Board members were not paid per diem or mileage during the year.
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL
INFORMATION



REVENUES:
Ad Valorem Taxes
Intergovernmental:
State Revenue Sharing
Federal DOTD 53-10 Grant
Adult Services Income
Cafeteria Services
Transportation Services
Residential Services
Community Services
Donations-Restricted
Interest and Dividends
Insurance Proceeds
Miscellaneous
Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES:

Current:
Administrative
Maintenance
Adult Instruction
School Lunch Program
Transportation Services
Residential Services
Community Services

Total Current

Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

FUND BALANCE:
Beginning of year
End of year

SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

Budget Comparison Schedule - General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Variance -

Budgeted Amounts Favorable
Original Final Actual (Unfavorable)
$ 1,750,000 $ 1,982,012 $ 1,982,012 $0
51,000 37,913 37,913 0
62,969 - - 0
690,000 798,500 801,467 2,967
28,000 23,000 21,577 (1,423)
42,500 131,569 76,530 (55,039)
375,000 423,500 417,823 (5,677)

5,000 500 500 -

1,000 19,500 19,530 30
65,000 94,200 103,934 9,734

- - 5,185 5,185

3,600 4,100 4,211 111
3,074,069 3,514,794 3,470,682 (44,112)
721,596 677,344 669,704 7,640
431,181 358,279 347,572 10,707
873,682 849,859 823,922 25,937
253,782 207,410 208,003 (593)
275,730 262,030 183,180 78,850
355,853 319,573 350,875 (31,302)
46,189 44,235 45,613 (1,378)
2,958,013 2,718,730 2,628,869 89,861
- - 26,842 (26,842)
2,958,013 2,718,730 2,655,711 63,019
116,056 796,064 814,971 18,907
4,489,650 4,489,650 4,474,541 (15,109)
$ 4,605,706 $ 5,285,714 $ 5,289,512 $ 3,798
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SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE
Teacher's Retirement System of Louisiana

Last Ten Fiscal Years*

For fiscal year ended

Measurement Date

SCHEDULE OF THE PROPORTIONATE
SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY:

June 30, 2015
June 30, 2014

June 30, 2016
June 30, 2015

June 30, 2017
June 30, 2016

June 30, 2018
June 30, 2017

June 30, 2019
June 30, 2018

June 30, 2020
June 30, 2019

June 30, 2021
June 30, 2020

June 30, 2022
June 30, 2021

June 30, 2023
June 30, 2022

Proportion of the net pension liability 0.022150% 0.020690% 0.019890% 0.019460% 0.019750% 0.017710% 0.017100% 0.015120% 0.016630%
Proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 2264354 § 2224646 $ 2,334,369 $ 1994913 & 19841230 $ 1757655 & 1901908 $ 807276 $ 1,587,330
Covered employee payroll $ 913,862 $ 912,146 $ 883,345 S 847915 § 800,014 § 855810 § 818933 § 764,068 $ 810,706
Proportionate share of the net pension liability as a
percentage of its covered employee payroll 247.78% 243.89% 264.26% 23527% 242.65% 205.38% 232.24% 105.65% 195.80%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability 63.7% 62.5% 59.9% 65.6% 68.6% 68.6% 65.6% 83.9% 72.4%
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS:
Contractually required contribution $ 254,281 $ 234,998 $ 214,455 $ 226,850 8 225853 § 211598 % 209,284 § 184088 & 207,449
Contributions paid (254,281) (234.998) (214,455) (226,850) (225.853) (211,625) (209,284) (197,396) (204,669)
Contribution deficiency (excess) 3 - $ - $ - S - S - $ 27) & - $ (13,308) $ 2,780
Covered employee payroll 913,862 912,146 883,345 847,915 800,014 855,810 818,933 764,068 810,706
Contribution as a percentage of covered employee
payroll 26.30% 26.30% 24.28% 26.75% 28.23% 24.72% 25.56% 24.09% 25.59%
*Note: Initial Year of GASB 68 Implementation, Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional Years will
be displayed as they become available.
Notes to Required Supplementary Information
Changes of Benefit Terms include:
A 1.5 Cola, Effective July 1, 2014 provided by ACT 204
of the 2014 Louisiana Regular Legislative Session no change no change no change no change no change no change no change no change
Changes of Assumptions
Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normatl Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normal Entry Age Normat Entry Age Normai Entry Age Normal
Expected Remaining Service Lives 5 years 5 years 5 years 5 years 5 years 5 years 5 years 5 years 5 years

7 75% net of 7.75% net of 7.75% net of 7.70% net of 7.70% net of 7.55% net of 7 45% net of 7.4% net of 7.25% net of

investment investment investment investment investment investment investment investment investment

Investment rate of return-Discount rate expense expense expense expenses expenses expenses expenses expenses expenses
inflation rate 2.500% 2.500% 2.500% 2.5% per annum  2.5% per annum  2.5% per annum 2 3% perannum  2.3% per annum  2.3% per annum

Projected salary increases
Cost-of-living adjustments

3.50%-10.0%

varies depending

on duration of
service

None

3.50%-10.0%
varies depending
on duration of
service
None

3 50%-10.0%
varies depending
on duration of
sefrvice

None
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3 50%-10.0%
varies depending
on duration of
service

None

3 50%-10.0%
varies depending
on duration of
service

None

3.3%-4.8% varies
depending on
duration of
service
None

3 1%-4.6% varies
depending on
duration of
service

None

3.1%-4.6% varies
depending on
duration of
service
None

3.1%-4.6% vanes
depending on
duration of
sefrvice
None



SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT # 1
OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE

Last Ten Fiscal Years®

Louisiana School Employee's Retirement System

June 30, 2015
June 30, 2014

For fiscal year ended
Measurement Date

June 30, 2016
June 30, 2015

June 30, 2017
June 30, 2016

SCHEDULE OF THE PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY:

Proportion of the net pension liability 0.022300%

0.028320%

0.038823%

June 30, 2018
June 30, 2017

3.729100%

June 30, 2019
June 30, 2018

0.041163%

June 30, 2020
June 30, 2019

0.041733%

June 30, 2021
June 30, 2020

0.039349%

June 30, 2022
June 30, 2021

0.039274%

June 30, 2023
June 30, 2022

0.033820%

Proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 129,536 $ 179,585  § 292,860 $ 238,635 $ 275,025 $ 292157 % 316,152 $ 186,676  § 221,989
Covered employee payroll $ 62,685 $ 83.318 $ 110.271 $ 105,863 $ 109,284 $ 112,525 § 211.598 $ 115514  § 102,811
Proportionate share of the net pension liability

as a percentage of its covered employee

payroll 206.65% 215.54% 265.58% 225.42% 251.66% 259.64% 149.41% 161.60% 215.92%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

the total pension liability 76.18% 74.49% 70.09% 74.44% 73.49% 73.49% 69.67% 82.51% 76.31%
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS:

Contractually required contribution 5 27,485 $ 33,301 $ 29.143 3 29,143 $ 32,771 3 33,997 $ 34,599 $ 34,665 3 30,914
Contributions paid (27,495) (33.301) (29.143) (29,143) (32,771) (33,997) (34.599) (34.665) (30,914)
Contribution deficiency (excess) - - 3 - $ - $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ -
Covered employee payrolil $ 62,685 $ 83,318 $ 110,271 $ 105,863 $ 109,284 $ 112,525 % 211,598 $ 115514  § 102,811
Contribution as a percentage of covered

employee payroll 43.86% 39.97% 26.43% 27.53% 29.99% 30.21% 16.35% 30.01% 30.07%
*Note: Initial Year of GASB 68 Implementation, Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional Years

will be displayed as they become available.

Notes to Required Supplementary information

Changes of Benefit Terms include:

A 1.5 Cola, Effective July 1, 2014 provided by ACT

204 of the 2014 Louisiana Regular Legislative

Session no change no change no change no change no change no change no change no change

Changes of Assumptions

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal

Expected Remaining Service Lives 3 years
Investment rate of return-Discount rate 7.25%
Inflation rate 3.00%

varies based on
years of service
None

Projected salary increases
Cost-of-living adjustments

Entry Age Normal
3 years
7.00%
2.75%
varies based on
years of service
None

Entry Age Normal
3 years
7.13%
2.625%
varies based on
years of service
None

Entry Age Normal
3 years

7.13%
2.625% per annum

3.075% to 5.375%
None
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Entry Age Normal
3 years

7.00%
2.5% per annum

3.25%
None

Entry Age Normal
3 years

7.00%
2.5% per annum

3.25%
None

Entry Age Normal
3 years

7.00%
2.5% per annum

3.25%
None

Entry Age Normal
3 years

6.90%
2.5% per annum

3.25%
None

Entry Age Normal
3 years

6.80%
2.5% per annum

3.25%
None



OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION



Special Education District No. 1

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Agency Head Name: Torie T. Lee, Executive Director

|3urpose Amount
Salary (state, parish & local) $90,635
Benefits - insurance $170
Benefits - retirement $22 477
Car Allowance $0
Vehicle provided by government $0
Per Diem $0
Reimbursements $170
Travel $163
Registration fees $0
Conference travel $0
Continuing professional education fees $0
Housing $0
Unvouchered expenses $0
Special meals $0
Fuel 30
Dues $0
Cell Phone $0
Other - flu shot $0
Other - auto maintenance 30
Other 30

This form is used to satisfy the supplemental reporting requirement of R.S.

24:513(A)(3)
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REPORTS REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT
AUDITING STANDARDS









SPECIAL EDUCATION DISTRICT #1

OF THE PARISH OF LAFOURCHE
Statewide Agreed Upon Procedures Report
With Schedule of Findings
and Management’s Responses

As of and for the Year Ending
June 30, 2023
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